

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2192/18 - 2020 සැප්තැමබර් 08 වැනි අහහරුවාදා - 2020.09.08 No. 2192/18 - TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 08, 2020

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Porawakkara Arachchige Dilrukshi Sheron De Silva who resided in the village of Mampe, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kesbewa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Porawakkara Arachchige Dilrukshi Sheron De Silva described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlem

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 27th August, 2020

SCHEDULE

		~ ~				
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kesbewa	Mampe	521202	Block 23 Parcel No. 14	0.0472 7	00042550180	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-566/1

1 A - G 032834 - 14 (2020/09)

N.B. - This Extraordinary Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk.



NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Samarasekara Nawarathna Ilankoon Wasala Mudiyanselage Rosantha Chandana who resided in the village of Thumbowila in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kesbewa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Samarasekara Nawarathna Ilankoon Wasala Mudiyanselage Rosantha Chandana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 27th August, 2020

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
	(Hectare)						
Kesbewa	Thumbowila	521203	Block 01 Parcel No. 17	0.0212	00042564223	Delkanda	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-566/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Thilak Karunasiri Wickramaarachchi who resided in the village of Barawawila, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thilak Karunasiri Wickramaarachchi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> **P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 27th August, 2020

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනය - 2020.09.08 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 08.09.2020

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Divulapitiya	Barawawila	510012	Block 02 Parcel No.	0.3118 157	Gampaha:0001696	Gampaha		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-566/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hewalunuwilage Wimalasena who resided in the village of Horagasmulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hewalunuwilage Wimalasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 27th August, 2020

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
211101011		(Hectare)				
Divulapitiya	Horagasmulla	510015	Block 01 Parcel No. 3	0.0491	0001518	Negombo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Wijayapurage Ranathunga Jayasekara Korallage Premaseeli Hami who resided in the village of Pahala Madampella, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Wijayapurage Ranathunga Jayasekara Korallage Premaseeli Hami described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 27th August, 2020

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
		(Hectare)						
Divulapitiya	Pahala Madampella	510088	Block 02 Parcel No. 75	0.5150	2503935:Gampaha	Negombo		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-566/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kalutara Kankanamalage Piyasiri Fernando who resided in the village of Batepola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diwulapitiya in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kalutara Kankanamalage Piyasiri Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 27th August, 2020

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනය - 2020.09.08 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 08.09.2020

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Diwulapitiya	Batepola	510107	Block 03 Parcel No. 12	0.1880 26	2507129:Gampaha	Negombo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-566/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Sunil Weerathunga who resided in the village of Mabodala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Minuwangoda, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Sunil Weerathunga described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 27th August, 2020

	SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Minuwangoda	Mabodala	510401	Block 05 Parcel No. 2	0.0377 21	00060020479	Gampaha		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-566/7

5 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Kandemudi Arachchilage Podi Menika who resided in the village of Mabodala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Minuwangoda, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Kandemudi Arachchilage Podi Menika described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 27th August, 2020

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Minuwangoda	Mabodala	510401	Block 12 Parcel No. 0	0.1014)44	0018155:Gampaha	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-566/8

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Sinhapurage Dayananda Wijesiri who resided in the village of Mahara, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Sinhapurage Dayananda Wijesiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 27th August, 2020

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනය - 2020.09.08 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 08.09.2020

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Udapalatha	Mahara	320122	Block 04 Parcel No. 1	0.0088 18	00370006475	Kandy		
Udapalatha	Mahara	320122	Block 04 Parcel No.	0.0125 19	00370006434	Kandy		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-566/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Ahangama Wedage Samawathi who resided in the village of Hiththetiya East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Matara, in the District of Matara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Ahangama Wedage Samawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 27th August, 2020

			SCHEDULE	,		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Matara	Hiththetiya East	820004	Block 03 Parcel No. 4	0.0276	00170012134	Matara

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-566/10

PRINTED AT THE DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, SRI LANKA.